
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner South Community Committee 
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in St Georges Centre, 
Middleton, LS10 4UR  
Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside; 
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
S Burke - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the 
vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the 
meeting and stay at home, and get a PCR test   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 89954 
 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 
   

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens 
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place 
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 1st September, 2021. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 

13 - 
24 

9   
 

  UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

25 - 
42 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE 2021 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) that 
introduces a presentation on the council’s updated 
climate emergency strategy and progress. 
 

43 - 
44 

11   
 

  HIGHWAYS - WINTER SERVICE UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Executive Manager 
that introduces an update on the Highways Service 
and seeks to gather input from elected members 
and residents. 
 

45 - 
46 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place Wednesday, 2nd 
March, 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, S Burke, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes and P Truswell 

 
 
 

12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

14 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. However, some supplementary information to Item 
8 (Finance Report) was published and circulated prior to the meeting (Minute 
19 refers) 
 

15 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests.  
 

16 Apologies for Absence  
 

Councillor P Wray submitted his apologies. 
 

17 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 7th July 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

18 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

19 Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the minimum conditions and the wellbeing applications submitted. 
  
A further wellbeing application had been submitted as supplementary 
information for Members consideration. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

 
Representatives from community organisations were in attendance to answer 
questions from members regarding their applications for wellbeing funding as 
follows: 
 

- Jo Sunderland, Re:establish 
- Kate Singleton, St Luke CARES 
- Alan Bolton, Director, Canal Connections CIC 
- Peter Forrest, Project Manager, Leeds Lock Keepers House 

 
Members commented that sessions described in the report for the Rise and 
Shine After School Clubs project appeared to be restricted by gender and 
sought assurance that the full range of activities would be accessible to all 
young people. It was confirmed that inclusivity is at the heart of the project 
and activities are not restricted to those included in the project summary. 
 
Members noted that the Youth Space Development Project is reliant on 
successful funding bids from a range of sources, and requested an update on 
the progress of other bids. Members were advised that the majority of grants 
have been secured (BBC Children in Need, Youth Music, Leeds Community 
Foundation Strategic Grant), and the remaining funding bids are still in 
process.  
  
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
  

Project Title Wards 
Amount 
requested 

Decision 

Cottingley Lamp 
Post Banners 

Beeston & Holbeck 
£1,053.50 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Lock Keepers 
House CCTV & 
Smoke Detectors 

Hunslet & Riverside 
£4,344 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Reestablish Youth 
Space 
Development 
Project (The Loft) 

Beeston & Holbeck (£3,720), Hunslet 
& Riverside (£280) 

£4,000 
(Capital) 

Approved 

Rise and Shine 
After School Clubs 

Beeston & Holbeck (£3,819), Hunslet 
& Riverside (£2,994), Middleton Park 
(£2,787) 

£9,600 
(YAF) 

Approved 

Street Artworks 
(Utility Boxes) 

Beeston & Holbeck 
£2,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

 
In reference to Small Grants funding previously allocated to Irish Arts, 
Members requested further information be requested from the group 
regarding the venue of performances in Hunslet and Riverside. It was 
confirmed that the Localities Officer would seek an update.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

a) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted 
b) That the wellbeing proposals be approved as detailed above 
c) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be 

noted 
d) That the monitoring information of funded projects be noted 
e) That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted 
f) That details of the Small Grants Budget bed noted 
g) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted 
h) That details of the Capital Budget be noted 
i) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted 

 
20 Inner South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. A Facebook 
engagement update was appended to the report. 
 
Community Committee Champions provided updates for their respective 
areas and feedback from recent sub group meetings, as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

21 City Plan Engagement  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that introduced a verbal 
update on the development of a City Plan for Leeds in the Inner South 
Community Committee Area and an opportunity for input from elected 
members and residents to feed into the Plan. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor J Dowson, Deputy Executive Member for the Leader’s 
Portfolio 

- Amy Beswick, Policy Officer 
 
Councillor Dowson gave a brief introduction to the context behind the 
development of a new City Plan, highlighting the significant changes since the 
last City Plan was launched ten years ago – locally, nationally, and globally. 
The Policy Officer set out some of the key ambitions and drivers that will 
shape the new plan, and then sought feedback from Members on their 
priorities for Leeds over the next ten years. 
 
Key themes from Members included: 
 

 Education, skills and good quality employment. Members recognised 
education and training of young people, particularly in the most 
deprived areas of the city, to be a key issue for Leeds moving forward. 
It was noted that basic qualifications often act as a barrier to 
progression for young people in the Inner South, and that the city plan 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

should aim to address the inequalities that are exacerbated by the 
current education system, by working with partners to increase the 
variety and accessibility of training and career options to channel 
passion and ambition in young people.  

 Whole city approach. Members were supportive of a whole city 
approach to the plan, recognising that the Council is limited in what it 
can achieve without the support of local businesses, third sector and 
other local organisations. Members specifically commented that the 
plan should include clear aims to support the financial stability of third 
sector organisations – and for all aims and ambitions within the plan to 
be supported by concrete action plans. 

 Rethinking the City Centre. Members reported that residents of the 
Inner South often feel a disconnect with the city centre, largely due to 
the lack of public transport options. Related to this, Members felt that 
the new plan should incorporate a new vision for the city centre 
following the pandemic, potentially to address the housing shortage, 
but also to embrace the culture of Leeds and promote wellbeing. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation, along with 
Member’s comments, be noted. 
 

22 Library Service Update  
 

The Chief Officer (Community Hubs) submitted a report that provided an 
overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 months and 
outlined the key priorities for the service as part of our Service Recovery 
Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 
- Katrina Pickering, Strategic Library Manager 

 
The Chief Librarian introduced the report, providing a brief overview of the key 
messages within the report, including the changes to the structure of the 
service and innovative projects and schemes that have taken place 
throughout and beyond the pandemic, as well as the priorities for the service 
over the coming year. Members were also advised that it is intended for each 
of the Community Committees to receive a future report with more detail of 
activity in each ward.  
 
Members were supportive of the variety of projects delivered and resources 
available through the library service, and noted the need for more 
communications to advertise services to the communities of Leeds. 
 
In response to a query, Members were assured that the frontline library staff 
all remain in post following the structure review of the service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

 
23 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 24th November 2021 at 2.00 
p.m. 
 
At the end of the meeting, Members joined the Chair in thanking Lyn 
Bambury, Localities Officer for the Inner South, for her hard work and support 
during her years of service and wished her a happy retirement. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships  

Report to:  Inner South Community Committee 

(Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside and Middleton Park) 

Report author:  Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer (07712 214727) 

 

Date:    24th November 2021                                 For decision 

Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report 

 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22. 

 

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the 

area and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding 

to support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and 

equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 

sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 

redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The 

Community Committee will receive a new capital injection every 6 months. 

 

7. Each Community Committee has also been allocated a Community Infrastructure Levy 

budget. For each CIL contribution, Leeds City
[...]
,445.60 £29,818.33 

Total spend: (Area wide + ward projects) £151,632.83 £47,868.90 £60,945.60 £42,818.33 

Underspends (2021/22) £-514.99 £-514.99   

Balance remaining (Total/Per ward) £89,911.17 £28,304.10 £26,229.40 £35,377.67 

 

Projects for consideration and approval 

 

There following projects are presented for Members’ consideration: 

  

20. Project title: Inner South Pedal Cycle Security 

Name of group/organisation: West Yorkshire Police 

Total project cost: £2,920.00 

Amount proposed from budget 2021/22: £1,460.00 (Wellbeing - Revenue) 

Wards covered: Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park 

Project Description: In response to a number of cycle thefts in the ward, West Yorkshire 
     Police are seeking funding to purchase 500 “selectamark products.” These products are  
     fitted to bikes at events and the code is then registered on the National Cycle Database.  
     The Digital Policing Department has enabled a secure portal on Officers handheld  
     devices, meaning if a stolen bicycle is recovered, they can immediately identify the owner. 
     Furthermore, the aim is that the marking will make the bike less desirable to thieves as  
     security marking has been shown to drastically reduce offences of theft. 
 

Community Committee Priorities: Best City for Communities; Best City for Health  

& Wellbeing. 

 

21. Project title: Drop-In & Trips 

Name of group/organisation: Reestablish 

Total project cost: £133,255.20 

Amount proposed from budget 2021/22: £7,800 (YAF) 

Wards covered: Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside 

     Project Description: The project aims to ‘create opportunities for change’ for young  
     people from areas of high deprivation surrounded by criminality, domestic violence, drugs  
     and loss. It aims to engage those who often fall through the gaps of other provision and/or 
     struggle in, or have disengaged from school. Support would enable the group to run drop- 
     in sessions
[...]
tion 

40. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion 

and Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process 

complies with all relevant policies and legislation.  

 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

41. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

2. Best City Plan 

3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

42. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

43. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

44. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 

Conclusion 

 

45. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

 

Recommendations 

 

46. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 20 - 22) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27 - 28) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3)  

g. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

Page 23



h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)  
[...]
roup has gained: 2 new page ‘members’ (and currently has) 424 page 

members.  

The following below, is a screenshot of the top post since the 13th September 2021. 

Alongside it is the figures for how many people have ‘seen’ and how many people 

‘engaged’ with the post. 

 

 

Hunslet & Riverside Coronavirus Help Group 

FACEBOOK highlights 

 13th September 2021-10th October 2021 

 

Beeston, Holbeck & Cottingley Hall Coronavirus Help Group 

FACEBOOK highlights 

                13th September 2021-10th October 2021 

 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

Top post – To help protect the most vulnerable, stay at home if you are feeling 

unwell. 

56 people have seen this post. 

 

 

Top  

  Post!! 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee 

Report author: Polly Cook - Chief Officer Sustainable Energy & AQ 

Date: 24th November 2021 To note 

Title: Climate Emergency Update 2021 

 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Inner South Community Committee with a presentation on the 

council’s      updated climate emergency strategy and progress. 

 

Main issues 
 
2. The PowerPoint presentation is provided at the specific request of the Chair. 

 
3. The presentation will provide an update on the council’s climate emergency strategy and 

recent progress to reduce emissions. This will include an overview of measures being 

taken to retrofit homes and buildings, installation of electric vehicle infrastructure and 

biodiversity measures such as tree planting. Information about what measures are 

taking place locally will also be shared. 

 
4. Discussions will also include an overview and insight of the White Rose Forest Strategy 

for Leeds. 

 
5. There will be an opportunity for elected members to provide suggestions for their locality 

and to ask questions. 

 

Recommendations 
 
6. The Inner South Community Committee is asked to note the contents of  

the    presentation. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Simon Swift, Executive Manager  

Report to:   Inner South Community Committee  

Report author:  Jeremy Lunn, Group Operations Manager (07891 272230) 
 
Date:    24th November 2021                             To note   

Title: Highways – Winter Service Update 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner South Community Committee with an update on the Highways 

Service and to gather input from elected members and residents. 

Main issues 
 
2. The report and presentation are intended to provide the Inner South Community 

Committee with an update of the Highways Service, following a recent winter service 

review. 

 

3. The report focusses specifically on the winter service fulfilled by Highways, including snow 

clearance and road gritting. 

 

4. The report and presentation provide the Inner South Community Committee with an 

overview of the winter service website, linking the discussion to local issues relevant to 

the specific Committee area. 

 

5. The agenda item also provides elected member and the public with the opportunity to 

provide feedback to the Highways Service relating to the winter provision offered and 

approaches to communication and engagement going forward. 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



Recommendations 

6. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and presentation that will 

be provided by officers from the Highways Team. 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Finance Report
	9 Update Report
	Social Media Report Appendix 1

	10 Climate Emergency Update 2021
	11 Highways - Winter Service Update



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, S Burke, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

24 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

25 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

26 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. However, some supplementary information to Item 
8 (Finance Report) was published and circulated prior to the meeting (Minute 
31 refers) 
 

27 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

28 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 1st September 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

30 Open Forum  
 

A local resident raised an issue with the quality of the surface dressing on 
Cross Flats Avenue and surrounding areas. The Highways Officer present, 
Jeremy Lunn, agreed to look into the matter in more detail. 
 
A local resident raised the issue of drug use in the Inner South wards. 
Members recognised that the Inner South area has one of the highest rates of 
drug use, and that the Neighbourhood Inspector (West Yorkshire Police) is 
working hard to resolve issues. However, Members urged local residents to 
report activity they have witnessed to the Police to provide them with sufficient 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 

evidence to establish grounds for a warrant to search premises. It was also 
noted that a national approach is required to tackle drug networks and supply 
into the area.   
 

31 Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the minimum conditions and the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 
A further wellbeing application had been submitted as supplementary 
information for Member’s consideration. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
  

Project Title Wards 
Amount 
requested 

Decision 

Inner South Pedal 
Cycle Security 

Beeston & Holbeck, 
Hunslet & Riverside, 
Middleton Park 

£1,460.00 
(Wellbeing - 
Revenue) 

Approved 

Drop-In & Trips 
Beeston & Holbeck, 
Hunslet & Riverside 

£7,800 (YAF) Approved 

Imaginative 
Intelligence Warriors 

Beeston & Holbeck £3,000 (YAF) Approved 

1-11 Whitfield 
Gardens 

Hunslet & Riverside 
£3,812 
(Wellbeing - 
Revenue) 

Approved 

 
In response to a query, Members were assured that the Localities Team 
would seek an update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) injection 
expected in October 2021. 
 
It was also noted that the position of a permanent Localities Officer for the 
Inner South had not yet been filled. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
a)  That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted 
b)  That the wellbeing proposals be approved as detailed above 
c)  That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted 
d)  That the monitoring information of funded projects be noted 
e)  That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted 
f)  That details of the Small Grants Budget bed noted 
g)  That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted 
h)  That details of the Capital Budget be noted 
i)  That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 

32 Update Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. A Facebook 
engagement update was appended to the report. 
 
Community Committee Champions provided updates for their respective 
areas and feedback from recent Sub Group meetings, as set out in the report.  
 
The Chair of Health & Wellbeing Sub Group, Councillor S Burke, presented 
an example of promotional material for an upcoming Vitamin D campaign, and 
asked Members to identify any key dates of local events and food bank 
collections to support distribution. Members agreed to ringfence £1,000 of the 
wellbeing fund (£333 from each Inner South ward) to the project.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That £1,000 (£333 from each Inner South ward) be ringfenced to 

support the Health & Wellbeing Sub Group’s Vitamin D campaign.  
 

33 Highways - Winter Service Update  
 

The Executive Manager submitted a report to provide the Inner South 
Community Committee with an update on Highways Winter Service. The 
report and presentation provided the Inner South Community Committee with 
an update of the Highways Service, following a recent winter service review. 
The report focussed specifically on the policy and methods for the winter, 
including snow clearance and road gritting. 
 
The presentation included a demonstration of the Leeds City Council Gritter 
Tracker, which showed the location of yellow grit bins, along with gritting 
routes in real time on days when the city is hit by severe weather conditions. It 
was hoped that this would provide valuable information for residents and ward 
councillors.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members identified two school sites in the Inner South that are not 
currently covered by primary gritting routes - Cockburn High School 
and Hugh Gaitskell Primary School – and requested that the routes be 
updated to incorporate roads leading to the schools. 

 Members queried the process for refilling of grit bins and were advised 
that ordinary grit bins are refilled twice a year, whereas ‘blue’ councillor 
grit bins are only refilled when the team are advised that they are 
empty by local councillors. Members suggested that an automated 
system be developed for refilling of all grit bins and were advised that 
the service are looking at capacity and additional resource to do so. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 

 Members raised concern with the current national HGV driver shortage 
and asked whether the situation was likely to impact on HGV gritter 
drivers employed by Leeds City Council. In response, the job security 
and employment package available, along with a competitive ‘standby 
rate’, has proven to be attractive and therefore issues with retention of 
Council employed drivers are not expected. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Member’s 
comments, be noted. 
 

34 Climate Emergency Update 2021  
 

The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality submitted a report to 
update the Inner South Community Committee on the Climate Emergency 
Strategy and progress. 
 
An update was provided to the Inner South Community Committee on the 
council’s climate emergency strategy and recent progress to reduce 
emissions. This included an overview of measures being taken to retrofit 
homes and buildings, installation of electric vehicle charging points and 
biodiversity measures such as tree planting. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Free Solar Panel Scheme. Members were asked to encourage eligible 
local residents to apply for free solar panels and insulation from Leeds 
City Council and Better Homes Yorkshire that help cut energy bills and 
keep homes warm. Members noted that linking in with the 
Neighbourhood Networks would be valuable to communicate 
messaging around financial support available and assistance during 
the application process. 

 Electric Vehicle Charging Points. Members recognised the 
disadvantage of terraced homeowners without off-street parking, which 
makes up the majority of the housing stock in the Inner South, in 
relation to personal electric vehicle charging points. Members were 
advised that home charging points are not necessary for the average 
family’s car usage, and that the increase in charging points across 
supermarkets and car parks across the city will be sufficient moving 
forward to supply energy, without the need for overnight charging. 

 Remote working and reduced travel. Members highlighted the 
importance of being mindful of journey’s made to meetings, and 
suggested that council policy be explored to encourage remote 
meetings wherever possible. It was noted that the Climate Emergency 
Advisory Committee continue to work on a consultative basis and hold 
remote meetings for any meetings that do not require decisions to be 
made, to reduce unnecessary travel and support the council’s net zero 
ambitions. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 

 
35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will take place 2nd March 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 
 


